
  

 

City and County of Swansea 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

 

People Policy Development Committee 
 

At: 
 

Committee Room 5, Guildhall, Swansea 
 

On: 
 

Wednesday, 20 November 2019 

Time: 
 

4.00 pm 

Chair: Councillor Ceri Evans 
 

Membership: 
Councillors: C Anderson, S J Gallagher, P R Hood-Williams, Y V Jardine, 
E T Kirchner, M B Lewis, M Sykes, G J Tanner and T M White 
 
 

Agenda 
Page No. 

1   Apologies for Absence.  
 
2   Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests.  

 www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests   
 
3   Minutes: 1 - 4 

 To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record. 

 

 
4   Strategic Approach to Commissioning Models - New Models of 

Care & Support. (Presentation) 
 

 
5   Work Plan 2019-2020. 5 
 

Next Meeting: Wednesday, 18 December 2019 at 3.00 pm 
 

 
 
Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
Thursday, 14 November 2019 

Contact: Democratic Services - (01792) 636923 
 

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the People Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Committee Room 5, Guildhall, Swansea  

Wednesday, 16 October 2019 at 4.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillor C R Evans (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
C Anderson P R Hood-Williams M B Lewis 
T M White   
 
Officer(s)  
Peter Field Principal Officer Prevention, Wellbeing and  

Commissioning 
Chris Francis Principal Business Development and Commissioning 

Lead 
Simon Jones Social Services Strategy and Performance Improvement 

Officer 
Allison Lowe Democratic Services Officer 
Jane Whitmore Partnership & Commissioning Manager 
 
Also Present: 
 
Amanda Carr Swansea Council for Voluntary Services (SCVS) 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): S J Gallagher, M Sykes and G J Tanner 

 

 
18 Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City & County of Swansea, 
no interests were declared. 
 

19 Minutes: 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the People Policy Development Committee held on 18 
September 2019 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising: 
 
Minute 16 – Transition for Children and Young People with a Disability 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the People Policy Development Committee (16.10.2019) 
Cont’d 

 

The Chair reminded the Committee that the launch of Swansea Parent Carer Forum 
would be taking place on 18 October 2019 at 9.30 am at Swansea Grand Theatre.  
Unfortunately, he would be unable to attend but encouraged other Members to 
attend. 
 
In addition, Chris Francis reported that Heidi Lythgoe would like to clarify the 
following points highlighted in the previous meeting: 
 

 In terms of the Additional Learning Needs (ALN) Act and the New Curriculum, 
representatives of the Swansea Parent Carer Forum had been liaising with 
the Education Department via the Additional Learning Needs (ALN) Strategic 
Steering Group, rather than directly with the Schools; 

 In relation to the Carers Assessment Survey – it was not about the quality of 
communication with Social Services, rather their experience in accessing the 
Carers Assessments. 

 
20 Council's Approach to Strategic Commissioning. (Presentation) 

 
The Partnership and Commissioning Manager and Principal Officer Prevention, 
Wellbeing and Commissioning provided a presentation on the Council’s Approach to 
Strategic Commissioning.   
 
The Officers were accompanied by Amanda Carr, Swansea Council for Voluntary 
Services (SCVS) who provided information on alternative models of delivery that the 
Committee might also wish to consider.  These included details of Micro-enterprises 
and Co-Operatives which link in with the strength based approaches outlined by the 
Officers. 
 
In response to questions from Members of the Committee, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

 All staff in Social Services were working towards the Strategic Commissioning 
goals, however it was identified that there were gaps in Education that had 
been highlighted as a ‘risk’ to the Director of Education; 

 Acknowledged that there should be Performance Indicators (PI’s) in order to 
monitor outcomes; 

 Need to standardise procedures, eg Contract Monitoring and learn from each 
other in terms of the best practice; 

 A staff training event had been arranged in November around the Integrated 
Personal Commissioning (IPC) Framework  in order to add value, identify 
gaps / duplication; 

 The difference between procurement and commissioning; 

 The difference between strategic commissioning and commissioning reviews; 

 Welsh Government funding streams had been combined and reduced to: 

 Housing Support Grant; 

 Children & Communities Grant; 

 The 13% uplift in costs related to Domiciliary Care arrangements; 

Page 2



Minutes of the People Policy Development Committee (16.10.2019) 
Cont’d 

 

 Why there were different arrangements for Social Services provision in other 
Local Authorities as ‘one size did not fit all’.  However, it was acknowledged 
that processes could be standardised via the new legislation changes; 

 How partners were contributing via the Swansea Public Services Board (PSB) 
via their 4 workstreams: 

 Early Years; 

 Live Well, Age Well; 

 Strong Communities; 

 Working with Nature; 

 In addition, both Swansea PSB and Neath Port Talbot PSB had been chosen 
by the Welsh Government to work collaborately as Regional Early Years 
Pathfinders; 

 The link between the PSB and West Glamorgan Regional Programme Board 
(RPB); 

 How the 3rd Sector linked with grass roots, community based organisations 
and could connect decision makers with planners and community members; 

 3rd sector could also act as an enabler for smaller organisations to connect 
them to certain facilities such as legal and governance arrangements; 
 

The Chair thanked the officers for their informative presentation. 
 
He stated that the Committee had previously discussed focussing on isolation / 
loneliness in the elderly.   
 
Amanda Carr stated that two new schemes were currently being discussed that 
might assist with the topic being suggested, however one was still in the very early 
stages.  Therefore, it was suggested that further discussions should take place 
between the Chair and the Officers. 
 
Resolved that 
 
1) The presentation be noted; 
2) The Chair liaise with the Officers in relation to the exact requirements in 

relation to this topic for the next meeting. 
 

21 Transition for Children and Young People with a Disability. (Verbal) 
 
The Principal Business Development and Commissioning Lead provided a verbal 
update as follows: 
 

 The first Task & Finish group had taken place on 13 September 2019; 

 The next meeting was due to take place on Friday, 18 October 2019 but was 
slightly delayed due to the launch of the Swansea Parent Carer forum; 

 Monthly meetings would take place between now and January 2020; 

 The draft skeleton document would be considered together with the 
stakeholder map to ensure engagement with all relevant partners; 

 Discussions had been arranged with the Principal Officer Mental Health and 
Learning Disabilities and Head of Vulnerable Learner Services; 

Page 3



Minutes of the People Policy Development Committee (16.10.2019) 
Cont’d 

 

 2 Transition cases had been discussed with a representative from Health 
regarding changes of integration whereby some recommendations had been 
suggested; 

 The Director of Social Services would be meeting colleagues from Health on 
Monday, 21 October to discuss the recommendations; 

 Confirmed that progress was ‘on track’ for the draft Policy to be considered by 
the Committee in January 2020. 

 
The Chair thanked the Principal Business Development and Commissioning Lead for 
the update. 
 

22 Work Plan 2019-2020. 
 
The Chair presented the updated Work Plan for 2019-2020. 
 
Resolved that the Work Plan be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.16 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 4



 
 

Report of the Chair 
 

People Policy Development Committee  
 

Workplan 2019-2020 
 

Date of meeting Agenda items and Format 

19 June 2019 Work Plan Discussion 

17 July 2019  Transition for Children and Young People with a Disability 

 Strategic Approach to Commissioning Models (Duty to 
promote social enterprises, co-operatives, user led 
services and the third sector) 

August No Meeting 

18 September 
2019 

 Transition for Children and Young People with a Disability 
– Invite to rep from Parent / Carer Leadership Group 

16 October 2019  Transition for Children and Young People with a Disability 
– Update on first meeting of Sub Group  

 Council’s approach to Strategic Commissioning 

20 November 
2019 

 Strategic Approach to Commissioning Models - New 
Models of Care & Support 

18 December 
2019 

 Strategic Approach to Commissioning Models - New 
Models of Care & Support / Opportunities to do things 
differently 

 The Mental Capacity Act Amendment Bill (2019) 

15 January 2020  Transition for Children and Young People with a Disability 
– Draft Policy 

 Strategic Approach to Commissioning Models – Changes 
needed to implement new models 

19 February  
2020 

 Transition for Children and Young People with a Disability 
– Draft Policy 

 Strategic Approach to Commissioning Models – Policy / 
Statement of Principles 

18 March 2020  Strategic Approach to Commissioning Models – Policy / 
Statement of Principles 

15 April 2020  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	3 Minutes:
	5 Work Plan 2019-2020.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Pobl 
 

Ystafell Bwyllgor 5, Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe  

Dydd Mercher, 20 Tachwedd 2019 at 4.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillor C R Evans (Cadeirydd) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
C Anderson P R Hood-Williams M B Lewis 
M Sykes   
 
Officer(s)  
Lisa Banks Swyddog Cynllunio - Swyddog Cynllunio Uned Contract 

a Chynllunio yn yr Hwb Comisiynu 
Simon Jones Arweinydd Strategol y Ddeddf Gwasanaethau 

Cymdeithasol a Llesiant, Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Allison Lowe Swyddog y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Lucy Moore Cyfreithiwr y Gyfarwyddiaeth 
Jane Whitmore Rheolwr Partneriaethau a Chomisiynu 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): S J Gallagher, E T Kirchner, G J Tanner a/ac T M White 

 

 
23 Derbyn datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol. 

 
Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, ni 
ddatganwyd unrhyw gysylltiadau. 
 

24 Cofnodion: 
 
Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo a llofnodi cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi 
Pobl a gynhaliwyd ar 16 Hydref 2019 fel cofnod cywir. 
 

25 Ymagwedd Strategol at Fodelau Comisiynu - Modelau Gofal a Chefnogaeth 
Newydd. (Cyflwyniad) 
 
Rhoddodd Jane Whitmore, Rheolwr Partneriaethau a Chomisiynu, a Lisa Banks, 
Swyddog Cynllunio Uned Contract a Chynllunio yn yr Hwb Comisiynu, ddiweddariad 
ar yr Ymagwedd Strategol i Fodelau Comisiynu ynghylch Modelau Gofal a 
Chefnogaeth Newydd. 
 
Yn dilyn trafodaethau blaenorol mewn perthynas â modelau cyflwyno amgen, 
amlinellodd y swyddogion fanylion cyllid ar gyfer cynllun peilot mewn perthynas â'r 
Gronfa Her yr Economi Sylfaenol. Byddai hyn yn datblygu ymagweddau newydd o 
ddylunio, caffael a darparu gofal a chymorth lefel isel yn y gymuned. 



Minutes of the Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Pobl (Dydd Mercher, 20 Tachwedd 2019) 
Cont’d 

 

 
Nod Cronfa Her yr Economi Sylfaenol, a oedd yn ymateb i Brexit yn wreiddiol, oedd 
profi ffyrdd newydd o feithrin a thyfu rhannau bob dydd economi Cymru, ac roedd yn 
rhan o waith Llywodraeth Cymru i gyrraedd y cymunedau hynny ledled Cymru a 
oedd yn teimlo eu bod wedi colli diddordeb ac wedi’u gadael ar ôl. 
 
Cyflwynodd Cyngor Abertawe gais ar gyfer £100,000 o gyllid i ddatblygu adnodd i 
brofi dwy ymagwedd newydd o ddylunio a chaffael gwasanaethau ac i ddarparu 
gwasanaethau mewn ardaloedd gwledig yn Abertawe i: 
 

 Gefnogi pobl sydd ag anghenion gofal a chefnogaeth lefel isel i ddod ynghyd i 
ddylunio a chaffael eu gwasanaeth eu hunain, gan ddefnyddio taliadau 
uniongyrchol ac ymagweddau cydweithredol; 

 Gweithio mewn cymunedau ochr yn ochr â Chydlynwyr Ardal Leol i ddod o 
hyd i unigolion i ymuno â'r gweithlu gofal cymdeithasol trwy ddatblygu 
trefniadau ar gyfer mentrau bach, mentrau cymdeithasol neu gydweithredol i 
ddarparu gofal a chefnogaeth lefel isel.  

 
Gwnaethant egluro nad oedd ardaloedd gwledig yn broffidiol i gwmnïau rhyngwladol 
mawr a oedd yn ei chael hi’n anodd recriwtio ar yr amodau a'r telerau yr oeddent yn 
gallu eu cynnig o fewn yr adnoddau cyfredol, gan olygu bod prinder gofal a 
chefnogaeth mewn ardaloedd gwledig. Roedd darparwyr lleol hefyd wedi cael eu 
gorfodi o'r farchnad. 
 
Nid oedd y gofal a'r gefnogaeth a gynigiwyd o fewn yr adnoddau cyfredol mor hyblyg 
ag yr hoffai pobl iddo fod ac nid oedd yn canolbwyntio ar y person. Nid oedd pobl yn 
rheoli dyluniad na darpariaeth eu gofal a'u cefnogaeth o ddydd i ddydd. 
 
Nid oedd Taliadau Uniongyrchol yn ddeniadol ar hyn o bryd gan mai ychydig iawn y 
gallai rhywun ei brynu. 
 
Roedd yr awdurdod hefyd eisiau adeiladu ar ymagwedd ein Cydlynydd Ardal Leol 
wrth adeiladu cymunedau cryf a gwydn lle gallai pobl a oedd angen gofal a 
chefnogaeth gael eu cefnogi gan bobl a oedd mewn sefyllfa i'w ddarparu'n hyblyg, yn 
lleol a chyda thelerau ac amodau gwell. 
 
Y gobaith oedd y byddai'r cynllun yn cyflawni;  
 

 Cynnydd yn y defnydd o Daliadau Uniongyrchol a chynnydd yn nifer yr 
unigolion sy'n cydweithredu i ddiwallu eu hanghenion a rennir; 

 Cynnydd yn nifer y mentrau bach, a’r cydweithfeydd sy'n darparu gofal 
cymdeithasol mewn ardaloedd gwledig, a thrwy hynny gynyddu argaeledd 
cyflenwad a chreu dewis a lleihau rhestrau aros; 

 Gwell cefnogaeth hyblyg sy'n canolbwyntio ar y person ac y bydd pobl yn ei 
rheoli, gan arwain at ganlyniadau gwell; 

 Dod â phobl i mewn i'r gweithlu gofal cymdeithasol gydag amodau a thelerau 
gwell a chreu cyfoeth lleol. 

 



Minutes of the Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Pobl (Dydd Mercher, 20 Tachwedd 2019) 
Cont’d 

 

Gwnaethant egluro bod y model hwn wedi'i brofi yng Ngwlad yr Haf lle cafwyd 
anawsterau wrth ddod o hyd i ddarparwyr gofal cartref ar draws y sir. Maent wedi 
ddarganfod bod y cynllun wedi dod yn hunangynhaliol ar ôl 3 blynedd. 
 
Yn ogystal, roedd Powys a Sir Benfro hefyd ar y camau cynnar o wneud cais am 
gyllid ar gyfer cynlluniau tebyg. 
 
Roedd y sylwadau gan y pwyllgor yn canolbwyntio ar y canlynol: 
 

 Cronni taliadau a sut y byddai defnyddwyr yn defnyddio'r cyfleusterau; 

 A fyddai gwaith yn cael ei wneud gyda Chynghorau Cymuned a Thref; 

 Y gofynion ar gyfer cofrestru (neu beidio) gydag Arolygiaeth Gofal Cymru; 

 Pryder ynghylch sicrhau ansawdd/cymwysterau a hyfforddiant/cost-
effeithiolrwydd; 

 Ystyriaethau megis atebolrwydd, yswiriant, rhoi meddyginiaethau, ac ati;  
 
Mewn ymateb i sylwadau, cadarnhaodd swyddogion y canlynol;  
 

 Pwrpas y cyllid oedd datblygu model gofal newydd yn hytrach nag ariannu'r 
prosiect go iawn; 

 Disgwyliad y byddai'r cynllun yn dod yn hunangynhaliol; 

 Gweithio gyda Chanolfan Cydweithredol Cymru ar hyn o bryd mewn 
perthynas â 5 oedolyn ag anableddau dysgu a oedd wedi cronni eu harian i 
gomisiynu gwasanaethau drwy asiantaeth. 

 
Cytunodd y pwyllgor y byddai cyfrannu at weithredu'r prosiect hwn yn bodloni 
gofynion ymagwedd strategol yr awdurdodau i fodelau comisiynu ynghylch modelau 
gofal a chefnogaeth newydd. 
 
Gofynnodd y Pwyllgor am wybodaeth ychwanegol mewn perthynas â phrosiect 
Gwlad yr Haf a chytunwyd y byddent yn cynnal digwyddiad ar ffurf gweithdy yn syth 
ar ôl cyfarfod y Pwyllgor a drefnwyd ar gyfer 15 Ionawr 2020.   
 
Penderfynwyd: 
 
1) Nodi'r cyflwyniad; 
2) Bydd y Pwyllgor yn derbyn diweddariadau llafar yn ei gyfarfodydd a drefnwyd 

ar gyfer 18 Rhagfyr 2019 a 15 Ionawr 2020; 
3) Bydd y Pwyllgor yn cynnal gweithdy mewn perthynas â Chronfa Her yr 

Economi Sylfaenol yn syth ar ôl ei gyfarfod ar 15 Ionawr 2020. 
 

26 Cynllun Gwaith 2019-2020. 
 
Cyflwynodd y Cadeirydd y Cynllun Gwaith ar gyfer 2019-2020. 
 
Penderfynwyd nodi'r Cynllun Gwaith diwygiedig: 
 

 Aildrefnu Deddf Galluedd Meddyliol (Diwygiad) (2019) hyd at 18 Rhagfyr 2019 
oherwydd nad oedd swyddogion ar gael.  



Minutes of the Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Pobl (Dydd Mercher, 20 Tachwedd 2019) 
Cont’d 

 

 Bydd y Pwyllgor yn derbyn diweddariadau llafar ar Ymagwedd Strategol i 
Fodelau Comisiynu - Modelau Gofal a Chefnogaeth Newydd yn ei gyfarfodydd 
a drefnwyd ar gyfer 18 Rhagfyr 2019 a 15 Ionawr 2020; 

 Mae'r Pwyllgor yn cynnal gweithdy mewn perthynas â Chronfa Her yr 
Economi Sylfaenol yn syth ar ôl cyfarfod 15 Ionawr 2020. 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 4.45 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 


